Indication of the material features of the agreement with the Issuing Agent, including the quotas, will be provided 
in the Final Terms of the respective Series of Notes. 

1. Principal Amount and Issuance of the Notes 

The Issuer may issue the Notes up to an aggregate principal amount of LVL 85,000,000 (eighty five million lats) 
or its equivalent in EUR. The terms and conditions of each Series of Notes shall consist of these General Terms 
and Conditions and the Final Terms. The General Terms and Conditions shall apply for each Series of Notes. 

The aggregate principal amount of a Series of Notes and the nominal amount of each Note shall be specified in